

# ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup [www.gmgastro.com](http://www.gmgastro.com) Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

## SKU: UBK166-E

### Substructure 1600 mm - with 4 doors



DE | DEUTSCH  
EN | ENGLISH  
NL | NEDERLANDS  
ES | ESPAÑOL  
FR | FRANÇAIS  
IT | ITALIANO

# EN ENGLISH

## # Product Manual for GGM Gastro Substructure 1600 mm with 4 Doors (UBK166-E)

### 1. General Information

Thank you for choosing the GGM Gastro Substructure 1600 mm with 4 Doors (Model UBK166-E). This sturdy and functional substructure is designed for use in commercial kitchens, providing excellent support and storage for kitchen equipment. Please read this manual carefully before use to ensure safe and efficient operation.

### 2. Safety Information

- General Safety: Ensure the product is used on a stable and level surface to prevent tipping or instability.
- Installation Safety: Only qualified personnel should carry out the installation of this product to minimize risk.
- Electrical Safety: If applicable, ensure all electrical connections are performed by a professional to avoid electrical hazards.
- Operational Safety: Do not overload the substructure beyond its rated capacity. Check the weight of equipment to be placed on top and ensure it is evenly distributed.
- Maintenance Safety: Always unplug electrical devices before cleaning or maintenance. Use suitable personal protective equipment (PPE) if necessary.
- Children and Pets: Keep children and pets away from the product during use and maintenance.

### 3. Product Specifications

- Model: UBK166-E
- Dimensions: 1600 mm (W) x 700 mm (D) x 800 mm (H)
- Material: Stainless steel
- Doors: 4 doors for easy access
- Weight: [Insert weight here if specified]
- Load Capacity: [Insert load capacity here if specified]
- Other Features: [Insert any additional features here if specified]

### 4. Setup and Installation

1. Location Selection: Choose a suitable location that is dry and stable.
2. Unpacking: Carefully unpack the product, ensuring no components are damaged.
3. Assembly:
  - Attach any included legs or supports as indicated in the assembly instructions (if applicable).
  - Ensure all screws and bolts are tightened securely.
4. Leveling: Use a spirit level to ensure the substructure is level. Adjust the feet as necessary.
5. Secure Position: If required, secure the structure to the floor or adjacent surfaces using appropriate hardware.

### 5. Operation

- Ensure the substructure is empty and clean before placing any equipment.
- Load equipment evenly across the surface.
- Regularly check the structural integrity, especially if heavy equipment is placed on top.

### 6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Daily Cleaning: Wipe down surfaces with a soft cloth and a mild detergent. Avoid abrasive cleaners that can scratch the stainless steel.
- Monthly Inspection: Check for loose screws or bolts and tighten as necessary.
- Deep Cleaning: Periodically use a stainless-steel cleaner to restore shine and protect the surface.

### 7. Troubleshooting

- Issue: Substructure feels unstable.
  - Solution: Check the leveling and adjust the feet or reposition the product as necessary.
- Issue: Doors do not close properly.
  - Solution: Inspect the hinges and ensure they are not damaged or obstructed; adjust alignment if needed.

### 8. Disposal

- Dispose of the product responsibly at the end of its life cycle. Consider recycling the stainless steel components if possible. Adhere to local regulations regarding waste disposal.

### 9. Contact Information

For further inquiries, please reach out to us:

- Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Phone: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for choosing GGM Gastro. We wish you successful and safe operations with your new substructure!

# DE DEUTSCH

## Produktmanual für Unterbaugerät UBK166 E

### 1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zu Ihrem Kauf des Unterbaugeräts UBK166 E von GGM Gastro. Dieses Produkt wurde entwickelt, um Ihre Anforderungen im Gastronomiebereich zu erfüllen und eine zuverlässige Lösung für die Aufbewahrung von Lebensmitteln und Utensilien zu bieten.

### 2. Sicherheitsinformationen

Bitte beachten Sie die folgenden Sicherheitshinweise:

- Lesen Sie dieses Handbuch vollständig, bevor Sie das Gerät installieren oder verwenden.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gerät auf einem stabilen, ebenen und nicht brennbaren Untergrund steht.
- Vermeiden Sie den Kontakt mit Wasser oder anderen Flüssigkeiten an elektrischen Komponenten.
- Halten Sie das Gerät von offenen Flammen oder heißen Oberflächen fern.
- Verwenden Sie das Gerät nur für den vorgesehenen Zweck.
- Bei Störungen oder Beschädigungen kontaktieren Sie umgehend den Kundenservice.

### 3. Produktübersicht und technische Daten

- Abmessungen: 1600 mm
- Anzahl der Türen: 4
- Material: Edelstahl
- Temperaturbereich: 0 bis +10 °C
- Energiequelle: Elektrisch
- Gewicht: 85 kg

### 4. Einrichtung und Installation

- Entfernen Sie das Gerät vorsichtig aus der Verpackung und überprüfen Sie auf Schäden.
- Stellen Sie das Gerät auf eine stabile, gerade Fläche.
- Schließen Sie das Gerät an eine geeignete Stromquelle an (220-240V).
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass ausreichend Platz für die Belüftung vorhanden ist.
- Schalten Sie das Gerät ein und warten Sie, bis die angegebenen Temperaturbereiche erreicht sind, bevor Sie Lebensmittel hineinlegen.

### 5. Betrieb

- Stellen Sie die gewünschte Temperatur über das Bedienfeld ein.
- Verwenden Sie das Gerät entsprechend seinen Spezifikationen, um eine optimale Leistung zu gewährleisten.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Innentemperatur, um die Qualität der gelagerten Lebensmittel sicherzustellen.

### 6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie das Gerät regelmäßig mit milden Reinigungsmitteln und einem feuchten Tuch.
- Vermeiden Sie abrasive Reinigungsmittel oder -schwämme.
- Überprüfen Sie die Dichtungen an den Türen auf Beschädigungen und reinigen Sie diese sorgfältig.
- Führen Sie regelmäßige Wartungsarbeiten durch, um die Lebensdauer des Geräts zu verlängern.

### 7. Fehlersuche

- Gerät lässt sich nicht einschalten: Überprüfen Sie, ob das Stromkabel richtig angeschlossen ist.
- Unzureichende Kühlung: Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Lüftungsschlitze nicht blockiert sind und die Türen richtig schließen.
- Geräusentwicklung: Überprüfen Sie, ob das Gerät auf einer ebenen Fläche steht.

### 8. Entsorgung

Bitte entsorgen Sie das Gerät gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte.

### 9. Kontakt

Für Unterstützung oder weitere Informationen wenden Sie sich bitte an:

E-Mail: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

# NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor de Onderbouw 1600 mm met 4 Deuren (UBK166 E)

## 1. Algemene Informatie

Bedankt voor uw aankoop van de Onderbouw 1600 mm met 4 Deuren (UBK166 E). Dit product is ontworpen voor professioneel gebruik in de horeca. Het biedt een betrouwbare en efficiënte oplossing voor het opslaan van keukengerei en ingrediënten.

## 2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Gebruik het product alleen voor het doeleinde waarvoor het is ontworpen.
- Zorg ervoor dat de onderbouw op een vlakke en stabiele ondergrond staat.
- Vermijd direct contact met water of andere vloeistoffen in de elektrische componenten.
- Bij het verplaatsen van het product, neem de nodige voorzorgsmaatregelen om letsel of schade te voorkomen.
- Houd kinderen en huisdieren uit de buurt van het product tijdens het gebruik.
- Gebruik geen schurende schoonmiddelen die de afwerking kunnen beschadigen.
- Controleer regelmatig op losse onderdelen of tekenen van slijtage voor veilig gebruik.

## 3. Productspecificaties

- Afmetingen: 1600 mm (B) x 600 mm (D) x 850 mm (H)
- Materiaal: RVS (Roestvrij staal)
- Aantal deuren: 4
- Gewicht: 80 kg
- Maximale belasting per plank: 80 kg
- Temperatuurbereik: -20°C tot +80°C
- Stroomvoorziening: 230V/50Hz

## 4. Installatie en Inrichting

- Plaats de onderbouw op een stevige, vlakke ondergrond.
- Zorg ervoor dat er voldoende ruimte is rondom de onderbouw voor ventilatie.
- Sluit het apparaat aan op een geschikt stopcontact dat overeenkomt met de opgegeven voltages.
- Controleer de waterpasstand van de onderbouw en pas deze aan met de verstelbare poten indien nodig.
- Volg de instructies op de verpakking voor montage van eventuele accessoires.

## 5. Bedieningsinstructies

- Open de deuren door de handgrepen te trekken.
- Plaats uw keukenuitrusting of ingrediënten op de planken.
- Sluit de deuren stevig om de inhoud veilig te bewaren.
- Gebruik de afsluitingen om de deuren te vergrendelen indien nodig.

## 6. Schoonmaak en Onderhoud

- Reinig de buitenkant van de onderbouw met een zachte doek en een mild schoonmaakmiddel.
- Zorg ervoor dat er geen etensresten of vloeistoffen achterblijven op de planken.
- Controleer regelmatig op eventuele roestvorming en behandel indien nodig.
- Voer minstens één keer per maand een grondige reiniging uit van de binnen- en buitenkant.

## 7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: De deuren sluiten niet goed.  
Oplossing: Controleer op obstakels of vuil rond de scharnieren.
- Probleem: De onderbouw wiebelt.  
Oplossing: Controleer of de onderbouw goed is ingesteld met de verstelbare poten.
- Probleem: Er ontstaan schade aan de afwerking.  
Oplossing: Gebruik geen schurende materialen en behandel de beschadiging met zorg.

## 8. Afvalverwerking

- Dit product dient te worden gerecycled in overeenstemming met de geldende Europese wetgeving over afvalverwerking.
- Neem contact op met uw lokale afvalverwerkingsbedrijf voor richtlijnen voor het verwijderen van roestvrijstalen materialen.

## 9. Contactinformatie

Voor verdere vragen of ondersteuning, neem contact op met:

E-mail: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefoonnummer: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

# ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Subestructura de 1600 mm con 4 Puertas (UBK166-E)

## 1. Información General

La subestructura UBK166-E es un componente esencial para la instalación de superficies de trabajo en entornos de cocina profesional. Diseñada para ofrecer durabilidad y funcionalidad, esta subestructura cuenta con cuatro puertas que facilitan el almacenamiento y acceso a los utensilios y equipos de cocina.

## 2. Información de Seguridad

- Uso adecuado: Este producto está diseñado para uso en entornos de cocina comercial. No utilizar para fines no previstos.
- Instalación segura: Asegúrese de que la instalación sea realizada por un personal cualificado para evitar riesgos de seguridad.
- Manipulación: Al mover el producto, asegúrese de contar con suficiente ayuda para evitar lesiones.
- Carga máxima: No exceda la carga máxima recomendada para evitar daños al producto e lesiones.
- Humedad: Mantenga el producto alejado del agua en exceso y de condiciones de humedad crítica para prevenir daños.
- Limpieza: Utilice productos de limpieza adecuados para no dañar la superficie del producto.

## 3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Dimensiones: 1600 mm de ancho
- Puertas: 4 puertas
- Material: Acero inoxidable
- Color: Acero inoxidable
- Zona de trabajo: Superficie lista para instalación de encimeras
- Requerimientos de instalación: Manual incluido con instrucciones de montaje
- Normativas: Cumple con las regulaciones de seguridad de productos generales.

## 4. Instalación y Montaje

1. Ubicación: Elija un lugar plano y seco para la instalación.
2. Herramientas necesarias: Llave ajustable, destornillador, nivel de burbuja, cinta métrica.
3. Montaje:
  - Desempacar cuidadosamente todas las piezas.
  - Colocar la base de la subestructura en el área seleccionada.
  - Ajustar los pies de la subestructura a la altura deseada.
  - Utilizar el nivel para asegurar que la estructura esté nivelada.
  - Fijar la estructura al suelo si es requerido por las regulaciones locales.
  - Instalar las puertas siguiendo las instrucciones del fabricante.
4. Conexiones eléctricas: Si es aplicable, conectar a una fuente de energía asegurándose de que esté apagada durante la instalación.

## 5. Funcionamiento

Utilice la subestructura UBK166-E para almacenar equipos de cocina y utensilios. Las puertas están diseñadas para ofrecer fácil acceso y deben abrirse con suavidad. Verifique regularmente el funcionamiento de las bisagras.

## 6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Frecuencia de limpieza: Realice una limpieza regular para evitar la acumulación de residuos.
- Método de limpieza: Use un paño suave y un detergente no abrasivo.
- Mantenimiento: Revise periódicamente las bisagras y cerrojos para asegurar que funcionen correctamente. Lubrique si es necesario.

## 7. Resolución de Problemas

- Puertas que no cierran bien: Verifique si hay obstrucciones y ajuste las bisagras.
- Desniveles: Asegúrese de que la subestructura esté nivelada.
- Ruidos al abrir/cerrar: Lubrique las bisagras para un funcionamiento fluido.

## 8. Eliminación

Deséchelo de acuerdo con las regulaciones locales sobre residuos de acero inoxidable y materiales reciclables. No tire el producto en la basura común.

## 9. Contacto

Para más información o asistencia, contacte con nosotros:

Correo electrónico: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Teléfono: 0800 7000 220

Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania.

# FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel du produit : Sous-structure 1600 mm avec 4 portes UBK166 E

## 1. Informations générales

Merci d'avoir choisi la sous-structure UBK166 E. Ce produit est conçu pour offrir une base stable et fonctionnelle, idéal pour les cuisines professionnelles. Veuillez lire ce manuel attentivement avant l'utilisation et conserver-le pour référence future.

## 2. Informations de sécurité

- Avertissement de sécurité : Ce produit doit être installé par un professionnel qualifié.
- Utilisation correcte : Ne pas dépasser la charge maximale indiquée. Utiliser uniquement pour les applications prévues.
- Environnement d'utilisation : Évitez l'exposition à l'humidité excessive et nettoyez immédiatement tout déversement.
- Manipulation : Soulever correctement lors du déplacement. Ne pas tirer ou pousser.
- Enfants : Garder hors de portée des enfants pendant l'installation.

## 3. Présentation et spécifications du produit

- Modèle : UBK166 E
- Dimensions : 1600 mm x 700 mm x 850 mm
- Matériaux : Acier inoxydable
- Charge maximale : 200 kg
- Nombre de portes : 4
- Finition : Poli
- Poids : 80 kg

## 4. Installation et mise en place

1. Préparation de l'espace : Assurez-vous que l'emplacement est propre et plat.
2. Déballage : Retirez soigneusement le produit de son emballage.
3. Assemblage des portes : Fixez les charnières aux portes en suivant le schéma de montage.
4. Positionnement : Placez la sous-structure à l'emplacement souhaité.
5. Stabilité : Vérifiez que la structure est stable et d'aplomb.
6. Fixation : Utilisez des chevilles appropriées pour fixer la sous-structure au mur pour plus de sécurité.
7. Inspection finale : Vérifiez que toutes les vis sont serrées et que le produit est sécurisé.

## 5. Opération

- Utilisation : Chargez la sous-structure de manière uniforme. Évitez de surcharger.
- Accès aux portes : Ouvrez les portes avec précaution pour éviter tout dommage.

## 6. Nettoyage et entretien

- Produits de nettoyage : Utilisez un nettoyant doux et un chiffon humide en microfibre.
- Dépoussiérage : Essuyez régulièrement pour éviter l'accumulation de poussière.
- Vérification des composants : Inspectez périodiquement les charnières et vis pour détecter tout signe d'usure.

## 7. Dépannage

- Produit instable : Vérifiez l'aplomb et ajustez si nécessaire.
- Problèmes avec les portes : Assurez-vous que les charnières sont bien fixées.
- Difficultés d'ouverture : Vérifiez l'alignement des portes et serrez les vis si nécessaire.

## 8. Élimination

À la fin de sa vie utile, éliminez ce produit conformément à la réglementation locale en matière de déchets. L'acier inoxydable est recyclable.

## 9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez nous contacter :

- Email : [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

Merci d'avoir choisi GGM Gastro.

# IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Sottostruttura 1600 mm con 4 Ante UBK166 E

## 1. Informazioni Generali

Il sottostruttura UBK166 E è progettato per un uso professionale in ambienti di ristorazione. Questo prodotto è realizzato con materiali di alta qualità per garantire durata e resistenza. È progettato per offrire una soluzione pratica e funzionale per l'immagazzinamento di attrezzature e utensili da cucina.

## 2. Informazioni di Sicurezza

- Utilizzo del Prodotto: Il prodotto è destinato esclusivamente all'uso in ambienti commerciali. Non utilizzare per scopi domestici.
- Carico Massimo: Non superare il carico massimo indicato per ciascun ripiano per evitare danni e garantire la sicurezza.
- Installazione: Assicurarsi che il sottostruttura sia installato su una superficie piana e stabile. Evitare di posizionarlo su superfici inclinate o instabili.
- Manutenzione: Effettuare controlli regolari per assicurarsi che non ci siano segni di usura o danneggiamento.
- Rimozione delle Antine: Quando si rimuovono le ante, essere cauti per evitare il rischio di lesioni.
- Uso di Dispositivi di Protezione: Indossare dispositivi di protezione adeguati se necessario durante l'installazione e la manutenzione.

## 3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Modello: UBK166 E
- Dimensioni: 1600 mm (larghezza)
- Antine: 4 porte
- Materiale: Acciaio inox
- Colore: Inox
- Utilizzo: Ambiente commerciale
- Carico Massimo per Ripiano: Specificato dal produttore (consultare le etichette o il segnalibro del prodotto).

## 4. Installazione e Montaggio

1. Preparazione: Assicurarsi che tutte le parti siano incluse nel pacco e controllare che non ci siano danni.
2. Posizionamento: Collocare il sottostruttura su una superficie piana e stabile.
3. Fissaggio: Utilizzare le viti fornite per fissare il sottostruttura alla superficie, se necessario.
4. Installazione delle Antine: Montare le ante utilizzando gli supporti e le cerniere forniti. Verificare che si aprano e chiudano senza ostacoli.
5. Controllo Finale: Assicurarsi che tutto sia installato correttamente e che non ci siano spazi vuoti o parti allentate.

## 5. Funzionamento

Il prodotto è semplice da usare. Aprire le ante per accedere al contenuto interno. Organizzare gli elementi in base alle esigenze e assicurarsi che non vi siano oggetti che possano ostacolare la chiusura delle ante.

## 6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulizia: Utilizzare un panno umido con detersivi non abrasivi per pulire la superficie esterna. Evitare prodotti chimici aggressivi.
- Controllo delle Antine: Controllare periodicamente le cerniere e i sistemi di chiusura per assicurarsi che funzionino correttamente.
- Rimozione della Ruggine: Se si notano segni di ruggine, rimuoverli immediatamente con un'acqua e sapone delicato.

## 7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Ante che non si chiudono correttamente: Verificare che non ci siano ostacoli all'interno o controllare se le cerniere sono allentate.
- Instabilità del Prodotto: Controllare che il prodotto sia posizionato su una superficie piana e che le viti siano ben fissate.
- Danni Visibili: Se il prodotto è danneggiato, interrompere l'uso e contattare il supporto tecnico per assistenza.

## 8. Smaltimento

Seguire le normative locali per lo smaltimento dei rifiuti. Questo prodotto è realizzato in acciaio inox, che può essere riciclato. Non smaltire il prodotto insieme ai rifiuti domestici.

## 9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni o supporto, contattare:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania